An Equal Opportunity Employer



Phone: (612) 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Sulte 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

May 28, 1987

Secretary of State c/o Donna Scott State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Re: Municipal Board Docket Number: A-4282 St. Cloud

The subject order of the Minnesota Municipal Board makes no changes in the population of the City of St. Cloud.

Official date of the Order is May 28, 1987.

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Wallace O. Dahl, Director L.G.A. & A. Division Department of Revenue 2nd Floor Centennial Building

> R. Thomas Gillaspy, Ph.D. State Demographer 200 Capitol Square Building



6

A-4282 St. Cloud

BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Kenneth F. Sette Shirley J. Mihelich John W. Carey Meinrad Torborg Chair Vice Chair Commissioner Ex-Officio Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE RESOLUTION) FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LAND) TO THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD PURSUANT) TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 414)

<u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS, a resolution for the annexation of certain land to the City of St. Cloud was filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board on December 3, 1985; and

WHEREAS, amended resolutions were received on January 7, 1986 and January 30, 1986; and

WHEREAS, a hearing was convened on said resolution for the annexation of certain land to the City of St. Cloud on March 12, 1986 and was continued from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the parties have requested that the above-referenced Petition/Resolution be dismissed without prejudice;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the above-entitled Resolution/Petition is hereby dismissed without prejudice. The property description in said Petition/Resolution is described as follows:

> All that part of said Township that lies northerly and westerly of the thread of the Sauk River LESS AND EXCEPT that portion thereof that lies within the present corporate limits of the City of St. Cloud.

> Together with that part of said Township that lies southerly of the present corporate limits of the City of St. Cloud, easterly of the

centerline of Minnesota State Trunk Highway No. 15, and westerly of the easterly right-of-way line of Stearns County Road No. 75 (formerly known as Minnesota State Trunk Highway No. 152), LESS AND EXCEPT the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 27, the Southeast and Southwest Quarters (SE 1/4) and (SW 1/4) of Section 28, all of Section 33, the Northwest, Southwest and Southeast Quarter (NW 1/4), (SW 1/4) and (SE 1/4) of Section 34, and that part of Section 32 and the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of Section 29 that lie easterly of the centerline of Minnesota State Trunk Highway No. 15.

-2-

And together with that part of said Township described as follows, to-wit: That part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE 1/4 of SW 1/4) of Section 21 that lies northerly and westerly of the centerline of Minnesota State Trunk Highway No. 15.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the effective date of this order is May

28, 1987.

Dated this 28th day of May, 1987.

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Merritt enne Terrence A. Merry ++

Executive Director

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 2 1987 Gran Anchrem Showe Secretary of State

137337